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Chelsea PTO 277/278 Parts Manual

Pro Gear Chelsea 277/278 Series PTO parts manual to assist in identifying the parts for your
Chelsea Power Take Off unit.

If you need any assistance identifying the correct Power Take Off unit for your truck and equipment,
contact your Chelsea replacement part specialists at Pro Gear and Transmission.

Pro Gear stocks every part for your Parker Chelsea PTO including: PTO housings, mounts,
driveshafts, gears, bearings, gaskets, cable shift cover assembly, post and plate assembly, brackets,
stud kits, seal kits, lever control assembly, air shift cover assembly, direct mount pump conversion
kits, stud kits including English and metric references, CAT D&H parts and much more.

Pro Gear Transmission has same day shipping and 1000’s of products in stock and ready to ship
internationally for your next project.

For parts or service contact the Chelsea specialists at Pro Gear & Transmission, Inc.

1 (877) 776-4600
(407) 872-1901
parts@eprogear.com
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/I\ WARNING

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS AND/OR SYSTEMS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL
INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.

This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product and/or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise. It is important that you analyze all aspects of your application and review the information concerning the product or system in the current product catalog. Due
to the variety of operating conditions and applications for these products or systems, the user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of
the products and systems and assuring that all performance, safety and warning requirements of the application are met.

The products described herein, including without limitation, product features, specifications, designs, availability and pricing, are subject to change by Parker Hannifin Corporation and
its subsidiaries at any time without notice.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed
by the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale”.

© Copyright 2015, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US Parts List

277 Bill of Materials 277/278 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Quantity
1 1-P-603 PTO HOUSING “5” ASS™Y ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e s r et eb e 1or
1-P-690 PTO HOUSING “B” ASS™Y ..ttt ettt ettt e r ettt n e e nb e 1
2 4-P-147 Spacer, Drive Shaft...... ..o e e 1
4-P-187 Spacer, Drive Shaft (“ZY” OULPUL)......coicieiiiie et 1or
4 See Page 4 g o101 4= T TSRS PP TPR 1
6 9-P-91 To =Y g g - 3 PR 1
10 14-P-79-1 Tabbed Washer (112" - (114" ) e e e AR.
14-P-79-2 Tabbed Washer (116" - 118" ). e A.R.
14-P-79-3 Tabbed Washer (120" - .122") ... .ot AR.
14-P-79-4 Tabbed Washer (124" = 1126")......cooiiiieceeeeere et s e AR.
14 See Below Bearing COVEE (OPEN) ......uiiuiiiie ittt sttt sa e sb et nneenae e sne e 1
21-P-480 Bearing Cover (“XD” OUIPUL) ....couiiiieiieeeieee e 1
21-P-691 Bearing Cover “BA” Only (“BA” QUIPUL) ....ccevivirriieiiri ettt 1
See Pages 16-21 Bearing Cover (All Other OULPULS)........coouiiiiiiee i 1
19 22-P-101 Gasket Bearing Cap (“BA” OULPUL ) ....ocveiuiiieereie e 20r
22-P-101 Gasket Bearing Cap (All other OUIPULS) .......covrireerierireeie e 1
20 22-P-112 (=T o Y= 1YL - T o PRSP 1
22 See Below Ol SBAL ...ttt ettt e 1
28-P-225 Oil Seal (Output Side) (“XD” OULPUL) .....eeueereeeeieiiiee et eeee e e e seeseeeneesneesaeas 1
See Pages 16-21 Oil Seal (Output Side) (All Other OUIPULS)....cccveeiieie e e 1
23 28-P-171 O-Ring (With EOC ONIY) (-908).......eeueetieuieieriesiesteeteenee ettt ettt see s e 1
24 28-P-191 (@ oo N i < ) TSR 1
26 31-P-102 TRIUSTWASKNET ...t sb e st e e sne e e s e eanes 1
27 31-P-70 TRIUSTWASKHET ...t et r e 1
29 68-P-2 NAME PlAE ...t ettt r et 1
30 378422 DIFIVE SCIBW ...ttt ettt et e ea ettt e st e et e eae e se e saeesaeeseeanneanseesneensenas 2
32 See Page 4 Output Gear SUD ASSEMDIY .........coririieeitiei it 1
N.S. 560972 BANING ..ottt e b e et et ae e nre e 1
N.S. 329252X Seal Cap Assembly (HINO MOUNT ONIY) ....oouviriiiiiiiciieece e e e 1or
329403X Seal Cap Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift Only) .......cccereeiriinirirere e 1
36 See Below Drive Shaft & ClUICN ASS’Y....coiiuiiiitieeciiecet ettt s sre e sstee e tee e snnee e 1
329720-1X Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (3-P-1049) (“XD” OULPUL) ..c...eeiueeieieiieree e 1
329720-10X Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (3-P-1057) (“BA” OULPUL) .....eeeveieeiieieiiee i 1
See Page 5 Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (All Other QULPULS)........ccvrererieirenieneeeeeeese e 1
See Page 13
38 329352-12X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (12V) “Old Style” (“FJ” Pitch Only) .......coocvevieeiveeeiieenee 1or
329352-24X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (24V) “Old Style” (“FJ” Pitch Only) .......ccccoeiiiiiiiieiinne 1
39 329442-12X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (12V) (“KV” Pitch Only) .......cooveiiiiiniiesecnceeeeeeenne 1or
329442-24X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (24V) (“KV” Pitch ONly) .....cceevviiiiiieiie e 1
329463-12X Valve & Valve Cap ASSEMDIY (T2V) ..ouiiiiiieieciiri e 1or
329463-24X Valve & Valve Cap ASSEMDBIY (24V) .....coiiiiiiieeiee ettt 1
HEX. CAPSCREW
41 378447-6 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 X 1.00" ....uei ittt 3
43 378447-16 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 x 3.50" (“BA” QUIPUL) ....couvvieiieicieieiee et 4 or
A.R.— As Required N.S. — Not Shown Continued on Next Page
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US

Parts List

277 Bill of Materials 277/278 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Quantity
378447-8 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 x 1.50" (All other OUtPULS) ......ccvveeiveeeiiee e, 4
45 378576 Retaining RiNG (“BA” OUIPUL).......eiiiiie e e 20r
379555 Retaining RING (“ZY” OUIPUL) ...cveieerireiieeee et 1or
378576 Retaining Ring (All Other OQUIPULS) .....ccocviiriiiiiiieee e 1
46 379746 R T=Y = Lo T aTo I 11T PSR UPPTRRP 1
47 378895 Retaining RiNg (All 0ther OUIPULS)........ccveiririiriieierieese e e 1or
378263 Retaining RiNG (“ZY” OULPUL) .......eeieiie e e 1
51 379231 Pipe Plug .125" - 27 NPTF (W/0 EOC ONIY) ....ootiiieiie et 1
52 379242 O-Ring Boss Plug (W/0 EOC ONIY) ..c.uoieiiiiiieiirenresiene e 1
54 379243 Speed Sensor (With EOQC ONIY) ..c.cuviiiiiiiee ettt 1
59 379672 LN AT I 10T USRS 1
60 379486 Straight Thread Connector 90° (All other OUIPULS).........ocviiviiiiciiiiiiee e 1or
379556 Straight Thread O-Ring Run Tee (“ZY” OUIPUL) .....ooveeeiiiiiieereeeceee e 1
61 378108 7= 1 USRS 1
63 500007-29 Woodruff Key (“XD” OUIPUL ONIY) ..oeiueiieiiiiiie ettt 1
64 500597-16 ST o 1 aTo 4 o USRS 1
66 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG .. e 1
68 379564-2 Shipping Cap (All Shift OPtONS) .....ccoeierireieee e 1
73 550010 Ball Bearing (All Other OULPULS) ........eoririirerieiriresesie e 1or
550311 Ball Bearing (“ZY” OULPUL) ....cocveeii ettt 1
74 550439 Tapered BeariNng CONE.........ccoriiiiiiriieee et s 2
75 560972 Bearing Needle RONEr ASS'Y......cui ittt 1
N.S. 35-P-74 Gasket Shim PTO / TranSmISSION ........c.ciiiiiieiieieieieie et 1
LOOSE PARTS
328748X Pump Mounting Kit (For “XR” OUtpUt ONIY) .....c.eeiieiieiiiiieecee e 1
329277-1X Complete Installation Kit 12V (less EOC) for “B” Shift Only. Shipped w/Unit................... 1
7170-86X Mounting Kit (“FJ” Gear PItCh) ........c.ooiiiiiie e 1
328948-9X Gasket & Installation INSTrUCIONS ..........coiiiiiiie e e 1
See Below INSTALLATION KITS
329237-12X Installation Kit 12V Remote Valve W/0 EOC ..........ccooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
329237-24X Installation Kit 24V Remote Valve W/0 EOC ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
329024-12X Installation Kit 12V (LeSS EOC) .....ciiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt s 1
329024-24X Installation Kit 24V (LSS EOC) ......cciiiiiiiieieiese s 1
329076X Installation Kit 12V & 24V (With EOC) (NeW Styl€) .......covieviiieiiiiieiiee e 1
329443-12X Installation Kit 12V (“KV” Pitch ONIY) ....ccuueeiiiiie et 1
329443-24X Installation Kit 24V (“KV” Pitch ONly) .......cceiiiiiieie e 1
329444X Installation Kit 12V & 24V (With EOC) (“KV” Pitch Only) (New Style) ........ccccocevveiineenne. 1
329445-12X Installation Kit 12V Remote Valve (“KV” Pitch ONly)........cccceviniieniinieecnese e 1
329445-24X Installation Kit 24V Remote Valve (“KV” Pitch Only)......ccccoviviiiiiin e 1
7170-117X Mounting Kit (FOr “KV” PIfCh ONIY).....c..oomiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
328924-12X Control Box 12V (With EOC) (Old StYIE) ......eeeueeeiieieeee et 1or
328924-24X Control Box 24V (With EOC) (Old StYIE) ....eeeiiveieieieiie et 1
328388-85X Airshift Installation Kit “S” Shift Option.........cccceeeeiiiiiineeer e 1
328388-86X Airshift Installation Kit “T” Shift Option ........ccccoiviiiie e 1
329441X Pressure Switch Relocation Kit (Hino) (For “HINO” Mount).........ccccoeveeviiniiiesviee e 1
329130-1X Hose Assembly (For “HINO” Mount ONly) ........ccoceeoieninenese e 1
329057-4X Hose Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift ONly) ....c.eeveieriiiie e 2
328075X Hose Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift Only) ......cocoiiiiieeie e 1
329650X Control Box 12V / 24V (With EOC)......cuuiiiieiieieiee sttt 1

Continued on Next Page
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US
277 Bill of Materials

Parts List
277/278 Series

Item

Part Number

Description

Quantity

329071-19X
329071-33X
329071-36X
329071-43X

329071-44X
329071-45X
329071-7X

329175-12X
329175-24X

329354-12X
329354-24X
329160-59X
329043-21X
329071-35X

329447-12X
329447-24X
329448-12X
329448-24X

329240-12X
329240-24X

SERVICE KITS

Gasket & Seal Kit (All Other Outputs)
Gasket & Seal Kit (For “XY” Output Only)
Bearing Kit (All Other Outputs)

Gasket & Seal Kit (“ZY” Output)

Bearing Kit (“ZY” Output)
Clutch Repair Kit (“ZY” Output)
Clutch Repair Kit (All Other Outputs)

EOC Field Conversion Kit 12V (Old Style)
EOC Field Conversion Kit 24V (Old Style)

Conversion Kit 12V Remote Mount Valve
Conversion Kit 24V Remote Mount Valve
Conversion Kit “XD” to “BA”

Service Kit “BA” Brake Section Only
Gasket & Seal Kit, “BA”

Kit Remote Valve Conversion 12V (“KV” Pitch Only) (Old Style)
Kit Remote Valve Conversion 24V (“KV” Pitch Only) (Old Style)
Kit EOC Field Conversion 12V (“KV” Pitch Only) (Old Style)
Kit EOC Field Conversion 24V (“KV” Pitch Only) (Old Style)

ARCHIVE KITS
Conversion Kit 12V Remote Mount Valve (Units with Lube Tube)
Conversion Kit 24V Remote Mount Valve (Units with Lube Tube)

277 Gear Chart

Model Input Gear Number Gear & Bearing*
Number Part Number Teeth Output Gear Item No. 32 Sub-assembly
Item No. 4 Lg/Sm Part Number Number Teeth Items 32
277XBFJ 5-P-912 50/25 2-P-688 47 329005-1X
277XDFJ 5-P-913 50/28 2-P-684 44 329005-2X
277XGFJ 5-P-914 50/31 2-P-683 41 329005-3X
277XMFJ 5-P-915 50/35 2-P-682 37 329005-4X
277XSFJ 5-P-1173 50/39 2-P-756 33 329005-5X
SUPER TORQUE™
277SBFJ 5-P-1350 50/25 2-P-800 47 329005-6X
277SDFJ 5-P-1293 50/28 2-P-790 44 329005-7X
277SGFJ 5-P-1225 50/31 2-P-779 41 329005-8X
277SMFJ 5-P-1351 50/35 2-P-801 37 329005-9X
277SSFJ 5-P-1278 50/39 2-P-789 33 329005-10X
277XBKV 5-P-1361 45/25 2-P-688 47 329005-1X
277XDKV 5-P-1362 45/28 2-P-684 44 329005-2X
277XGKV 5-P-1363 45/31 2-P-683 41 329005-3X
277XMKV 5-P-1367 45/35 2-P-682 37 329005-4X
277XSKV 5-P-1369 45/39 2-P-756 33 329005-5X
SUPER TORQUE™

277SBKV 5-P-1402 45/25 2-P-800 47 329005-6X
277SDKV 5-P-1413 45/28 2-P-790 44 329005-7X
277SGKV 5-P-1414 45/31 2-P-779 41 329005-8X
277SMKV 5-P-1415 45/35 2-P-801 37 329005-9X
277SSKV 5-P-1416 45/39 2-P-789 33 329005-10X

*Bearing Part Number 560972
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US

277 Series Output Shafts

Parts List

277/278 Series

277 Series Output Shafts & Clutch Assembly Bill of Materials

Item Part Number Description Quantity
329720-1X Assembly “XD” Output
1 3-P-1049 DIive Shaft “XD".....ccceieeeiere e e se e e e s e e s ee s e nesresreese e e e seesresneenean 1or
329720-2X Assembly “XK” & “XP” Output
1 3-P-1050 Drive Shaft “XK” & “XP”.......coeeie e esersee e see e e e e s se s see e e esnesneene s 1or
329720-3X Assembly “PA”, “RA”, “RB”, “RK” & “XR” Output
1 3-P-1051 Drive Shaft “PA”, “RA”, “RB”, “RK” & “XR.....ccceiirirriririrens s e e 1or
329720-4X Assembly “XY” Output
1 3-P-1052 DIVE SNaft “XY” .. e ceeseeeere e e e s e n e e e e er e nnenre s 1or
329720-5X Assembly “XX” Output
1 3-P-1053 DIIVE Shaft “XX ... ettt st e e e e eae e et e e ne e e neesme e e e ne e e e aanes 1or
329720-6X Assembly “AF” Output
1 3-P-1054 DIVE SNAft “AF” ... ettt e e et nn e st e eaeab e e e e neean 1or
329720-8X Assembly “XK”, “XP” & “RM” Output
1 3-P-1055 Drive Shaft “XK”, “XP” & “BM”......coierireeirereeeeseesees e see e e e s sse s s snnssneas 1or
329720-9X Assembly “XE” Output
1 3-P-1056 DFVE SHaft “XE”.....coecieueeeereereeiesieiee s st se e s e sr b e s n e sr e e 1or
329720-10X Assembly “BA” Output
1 3-P-1057 DIiVE Shaft “BA”.....cccceieeeereeeeseesie s s s e e e s s se s e sn e sse e e eneesrennenrean 1or
329721X Assembly “ZY” Output
1 3-P-1059 DIIVE SNAFt “ZY” ...ttt et et se e et e e b ae e 1
2 2-P-858 INNEI CIULCN GIBAK ...ttt et eme e e b e e e e e e e e e smsesnenes 1
4 28-P-244 (@ {1 To SRRSO 2
5 37-P-39 (011 o g T o) 1 o SRR 1
329179-1X Piston & Backup Cyl. Sub. ASSEMDIY........cccceieriimiriii e e s 1
6 28-P-178 (0 {1 T SO PRPRRTR 1
7 379323-1 Clutch Back-Up CylINAET ........cceiierirce ettt enaenee 1
8 380057-1 CIUICH PiISTON ...t e s 1
9 378576 Retaining RiNG =.s. s eses. s oo s s emessme s e ssimas. s m s ssiman e v s s s s e swo s s em v sss 1
10 380069 Retaining RiNgG ......ccciiiiiii e e 1
11 379485 FrCHON DISK .. .eiueeieesieet et et et e e e 8
12 379595 L0101 o N - ST 7
“ZY” Output Only
2 2-P-858 INNET CIULCN G ...ttt s e s e 1
4 28-P-285 (0 13T PP
5 37-P-62 Clutch Spring.....
6 28-P-178 (0 13T PSP PR
7 380051 Clutch Back-Up CYIINAET .......ociueiieceirieecis et cie s ses st et se s se s nns s enesnnenes 1
8 380110X (O[30 o o (o o TSRS 1
9 379555 Relaining RiNG = -scxszs. s e veus s o warsones smn a5 wm e 75 w5 453375 005 352 5 e 528 76 w5 e e 5o 1
10 380069 Retaining RiNG ..o e e e 1
11 379485 L T (o o I B T oSS SRT RS 8
12 379595 CIULCR PIALE ....ceeeee ettt et se e er e m e e e s eme e e eme e m e e e e aens 7

Pro Gear and Transmission * 906 W. Gore St. Orlando, FL 32805 « 1 (877) 776-4600 / (407) 872-1901 « parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US

Parts List

277 Model Number Designation 277/278 Series
Model Number Designation
277 X G FJ P
Basic Model —_I_ —I:Output Type
277 ' AF = SAE “B” 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
SAE “BB” Shaft (1" - 15T) SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Mounting Type BA 1-1/4" Round Shaft w/ Brake XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft
X = Standard Mounting (Automatic Transmission) w/ Keyway
S = SuperTorque™ PA Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt XV = 1-3/8" - 10T Spline w/1410
H = Hino 338 Mounting Flange, SAE “B” Companion Flange
K = Hino 338 Mounting Shaft (7/8" - 13T) XY = ISO 7653 Pump Mounting DIN
SuperTorque™ PF Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt 5462 Shaft
Flange, SAE “BB” 1 ZY = SAE “C” 4-Bolt Flange, SAE “C”
Gear Ratio ——m8-—o— | Shaft (1" - 15T) Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
B = 25/47 D =28/44 XD = Rd Standard Shaft RF = Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt Flange,
G = 31/41 M = 35/37 (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key) SAE “BB” Shaft (1" - 15T)
S = 39/33 XE = SAE “B” 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, RG = Rotatable SAE “BB”
SAE “A” Shaft (5/8" - 9T) 4-Bolt1"- 15
Input Gear Designator ' XK = SAE “B”2 or 4-Bolt Flange, ' RK = Rotatable SAE “B” 2 or 4-Bolt
FJ = Allison SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T) Pump Mount, SAE “B” Shaft
KV = Caterpillar XP = Special SAE “A” Pilot 2-Bolt (7/8" - 13T)
Flange, SAE “B” Shaft " RM = Rotatable SAE “B” 2/4-Bolt
Lubrication (7/8" - 13T) 1 - 15T

P = Pressure Lube

Valve Cap Rotated 120°

Wet Spline

= Rotated Valve Cap Wet Spline

R
w
Vv

(SN

Assembly Arrangement
“5” - Gear Forward, Shaft Rear,
Bulge Down - Left Side of Transmission
“3” - Gear Forward, Shaft Rear,
Bulge Down - Right Side of Transmission

PTO Housing Dimensions

»

' Can be ordered with or without Wetspline

Shifter Type

OWTMIGOr XZ=0W

-

G220 = RB flange
w/G102-1-2.0R-4S-AS Pump

12V Elec/Hyd
24V Elec/Hyd

= 12V Elec/Hyd w/o Installation Kit
= 24V Elec/Hyd w/o Installation Kit

12V Elec/Hyd w/ EOC

24V Elec/Hyd w/ EOC

12V Elec/Hyd Valve w/o EOC - Remote

24V Elec/Hyd Valve w/o EOC - Remote

No Valve

Air Shift with PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve

w/ Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return

Air Shift with PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/o Kick Out
w/ Neutral Spring Return

2 Europe Only

11.44"

[290.7]

7

AR AN

lg
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US Parts List
278 Exploded View 277/278 Series
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US

Parts List

278 Bill of Materials 277/278 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Quantity

1 1-P-591 [ O B o o T PSP

2 4-P-147 Spacer, Drive Shaft (All Other Outputs)
4-P-187 Spacer, Drive Shaft (“ZY” OULPUL)........c.eiiiie i

4 See Page 10 T o101 G 1Y T USSR 1

6 9-P-91 [AIBE SNATE ... e et ettt 1

10 14-P-79-1 Tabbed Washer (112" - . 114") it AR
14-P-79-2 Tabbed Washer (.116" - .118")
14-P-79-3 Tabbed Washer (.120" - .122")
14-P-79-4 Tabbed Washer (.124" - .126")

14 See Below Bearing COVEI (OPEN) .....eiiieiiiee ettt ettt ettt et s be e s nbe e s eae e e ene e e nsee s eneeesaeas 1
21-P-480 Bearing Cover (“XD” Output)
21-P-691 Bearing Cover (“BA” Output)
See Pages 16-21 Bearing Cover (All Other Outputs)

19 22-P-101 Gasket Bearing Cap (“BA” QULPUL) .eeevvieiiiieiiieeiieestieesee e s seeeesaeeseseessseeeseeesseeesseeeanes
22-P-101 Gasket Bearing Cap (All Other Outputs)

20 22-P-112 (=T MY =11V = - o R

22 See Below (O 1 IS 1Y | PR UPTP PR RUPRRORR 1
28-P-225 Oil Seal (Output Side) (“XD” Output)
See Pages 16-21 Oil Seal

23 28-P-171 O-Ring (-908) (With EOQC ONIY)....cccutiriiiiieieeitt ettt e s en 1

24 28-P-191 (OB a1 o I I 1< ) S UP P PPOU R URPPTO 1

26 31-P-102 Thrust Washer

27 31-P-70 Thrust Washer

29 68-P-2 Name Plate

30 378422 Drive Screw

32 See Page 10 Output Gear SUD ASSEMDIY ........ciiiii it see e ee e ssee e snseeeree e 1

34 329403X Seal Cap Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift ONlY) .......ccoiiiriiiienee e 1

36 See Below Drive Shaft & CIUICN ASS’Y...ccciuuieiieieiiie ettt et eeaee e see e nteesnnee s sneeennns 1
329720-1X Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (3-P-1049) (“XD” Output)
329720-10X Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (3-P-1057) (“BA” Output)
See Page 11 Drive Shaft & Clutch Ass’y (All Other Outputs)
See Page 13

38 329352-12X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (12V) “Old Style” (“FJ” Pitch Only) .....cccocveeviveccereiieeneen. 1or
329352-24X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (24V) “Old Style” (“FJ” Pitch Only) .......ccceveviinienniineenen 1

39 329442-12X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (12V) (“KV” Pitch ONnly) ......c.cooveveiiieiieeiee e 1or
329442-24X Valve & Valve Cap Assembly (24V) (“KV” Pitch ONly) .....c.cooveveiieeiieeier e 1
329463-12X Valve & Valve Cap ASSEMDIY (12V) ..ottt 1or
329463-24X Valve & Valve Cap ASSEMDIY (24V) .......oi it 1

41 378447-6 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 X 1.00" ... ittt 3

43 378447-16 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 x 3.50" (“BA” OUIPUL) ..eeoveeeieie et 4 or
378447-8 Soc. HD. Capscrew .312" - 18 x 1.50" (All Other OULPULS) ......ccceevvreriirriieeie e 4

45 378576 Retaining RiNG (“BA” OULPUL) .....cuveeiieeiiee et ce et eeeee s seeesie e e e see e e saeesseeesreeesneean 2or
379555 Retaining RiNG (“ZY” OUIPUL) ...eeetie ettt et 1or
378576 Retaining Ring (All Other QUIPULS) .....coouiiiiii it 1

46 379746 RetainiNg RING ... e e e e e e

47 378263 Retaining Ring (“ZY” Output)

A.R.— As Required

N.S. — Not Shown

Pro Gear and Transmission * 906 W. Gore St. Orlando, FL 32805 « 1 (877) 776-4600 / (407) 872-1901 « parts@eprogear.com
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US Parts List

278 Bill of Materials 277/278 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Quantity
378895 Retaining Ring (All Other QUIPULS) .....oocieiiiie et
51 379231 Pipe Plug .125" - 27 NPTF (w/o EOC Only)
52 379242 O-Ring Boss Plug (w/o EOC Only)
54 379243 Speed Sensor (With EOC ONIY) ..cc..uiiiiiiieiieiee ettt st 1
59 379672
379556
60 379486
61 378108
63 500007-29 Woodruff Key (“XD” OUIPUL ONIY) ...eeeeiie ettt s 1
64 500597-16 SPrNG PN
66 500897-3 Shipping Plug
68 379564-2 Shipping Cap
550311 [T 1 ST oY= U o o PRSP 1
73 550010 Ball Bearing (All Other Outputs)
74 550439 Tapered Bearing Cone
75 560972 NEedle BANNG.....c..eiiieiii e e e e s
LOOSE PARTS
328748X Pump Mounting Kit (For “XR” Output Only)
7170-107X MOUNTING K.ttt e et e e e e s s e e e e saneeeeeennneeeeenane
328948-9X Gasket & Installation INSTIUCHIONS ..........ooiiiiiiiiieeiiee e e 1
7170-118X Mounting Kit (“KV” Pitch Only)
See Below INSTALLATION KIT
329024-12X Installation Kit 12V (LeSS EOC) .....cocuii ittt st 1
329024-24X Installation Kit 24V (LeSS EOC) ...ttt et 1
329076X Installation Kit 12V & 24V (With EOC) (NeW Style) .......cccceeviiriiiieeiiie e 1
328388-85X Airshift Installation Kit “S” Shift
328388-86X Airshift Installation Kit “T” Shift
329443-12X Installation Kit 12V (For “KV” Pitch Only)
329443-24X Installation Kit 24V (For “KV” Pitch Only)
329444X Installation Kit 12V and 24V with EOC (For “KV” Pitch Only) .......coocoeeiiiiiiiiieeeiieeeeee 1
329445-12X Installation Kit 12V Remote Valve (For “KV” Pitch Only)........ccoeooiiiiiiniieeiieeeee e, 1
329445-24X Installation Kit 24V Remote Valve (For “KV” Pitch Only)........ccoeoiiriieiniieieeeee e, 1
329650X Control Box 12V/24V (With EOC) (NEW StYIE) .....eevivieeiie e see e 1
329237-12X Installation Kit Remote Valve option W/0 EOC..........cccoeiiiiiiieeiiee e 1or
329237-24X Installation Kit Remote Valve option W/0 EOC..........cccoeviiiiiiieeiiee e 1
329057-4X Hose Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift Only)
328075X Hose Assembly (“G” & “H” Shift Only)
SERVICE KITS
329071-19X Gasket & Seal Kit (All Other Outputs)
329071-33X Gasket & Seal Kit (For “XY” Output Only)
329071-43X Gasket & Seal Kit (For “ZY” Output Only)
329071-36X Bearing Kit (All Other Outputs)
329071-7X Clutch Repair Kit (All Other Outputs)
329071-44X Bearing Kit (“ZY” Output Only)
329071-45X Clutch Repair Kit (“ZY” Output Only)
329175-12X EOC Field Conversion Kit 12V (Old Style)
329175-24X EOC Field Conversion Kit 24V (Old Style)
A.R. — As Required N.S. — Not Shown Continued on Next Page
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US
278 Bill of Materials

Parts List
277/278 Series

Item

Part Number

Description

Quantity

329160-59X
329043-21X
329071-35X

329354-12X
329354-24X

329447-12X
329447-24X

Service Kits (Continued)
Conversion Kit “XD” to “BA”

Service Kit “BA” Brake Section Only
Gasket & Seal Kit “BA”

12V Remote Mount Valve Conversion Kit
24V Remote Mount Valve Conversion Kit

Kit 12V Remote Valve Conversion (For “KV” Pitch Only)
Kit 24V Remote Valve Conversion (For “KV” Pitch Only)

329448-12X
329448-24X

Kit 12V EOC Field Conversion (For “KV” Pitch Only)
Kit 24V EOC Field Conversion (For “KV” Pitch Only)

278 Gear Chart

Model Input Gear Number Output Gear ltem No. 32 Gear & Bearing*
Number Part Number Teeth Sub-assembly
ltem No. 4 Lg/Sm Part Number Number Teeth ltems 32
278XBFJ 5-P-912 50/25 2-P-811 50 329005-11X
278XDFJ 5-P-913 50/28 2-P-688 47 329005-1X
278XGFJ 5-P-914 50/31 2-P-684 44 329005-2X
278XMFJ 5-P-915 50/35 2-P-814 40 329005-13X
278XSFJ 5-P-1173 50/39 2-P-815 36 329005-14X
278XTFJ 5-P-1409 50/42 2-P-756 33 329005-5X
SUPER TORQUE™

278SBFJ 5-P-1350 50/25 2-P-812 50 329005-12X
278SDFJ 5-P-1293 50/28 2-P-800 47 329005-6X
278SGFJ 5-P-1225 50/31 2-P-790 44 329005-7X
278SMFJ 5-P-1351 50/35 2-P-816 40 329005-15X
278SSFJ 5-P-1278 50/39 2-P-817 36 329005-16X
278STFJ 5-P-1410 50/42 2-P-789 33 329005-10X
278XBKV 5-P-1361 45/25 2-P-811 50 329005-11X
278XDKV 5-P-1362 45/28 2-P-688 47 329005-1X
278XGKV 5-P-1363 45/31 2-P-684 44 329005-2X
278XMKV 5-P-1367 45/35 2-P-814 40 329005-13X
278XSKV 5-P-1369 45/39 2-P-815 36 329005-14X

SUPER TORQUE™

278SBKV 5-P-1402 45/25 2-P-812 50 329005-12X
278SDKV 5-P-1413 45/28 2-P-800 47 329005-6X
278SGKV 5-P-1414 45/31 2-P-790 44 329005-7X
278SMKV 5-P-1415 45/35 2-P-816 40 329005-15X
278SSKV 5-P-1416 45/39 2-P-817 36 329005-16X

*Bearing Part Number 560972
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US Parts List
278 Series Output Shafts 277/278 Series

278 Series Output Shafts & Clutch Assembly Bill of Materials

U ENNNYE RSN E NV

\3 PN i
Rt

Item Part Number Description Quantity
329720-1X Assembly “XD” Output
1 3-P-1049 DIiVe Shaft “XD.......cieiieieeee et ee et ee e ae s sae e b s see e e e e s neereernnnnnean 1or
329720-2X Assembly “XK” & “XP” Output
1 3-P-1050 Drive Shaft “XK” & “XP”......ccerceeeereriee e seessesr s ess e s sn e snesnesnes e saes 1or
329720-3X Assembly “PA”, “RA”, “RB”, “RK” & “XR” Output
1 3-P-1051 Drive Shaft “PA”, “RA”, “BB”, “BK” & “XR.....ccereiereereieimee e re e see e eme e 1or
329720-4X Assembly “XY” Output
1 3-P-1052 DIIVE Shaft “XY ... ettt ettt e e se s ae et st e e e eme e smeeene e sme e e e ene e nean 1or
329720-5X Assembly “XX” Output
1 3-P-1053 DIVE SNaft “XX...eeeeieeeeeesrereesr e e e se e e sne s e e n e e sne e e nn e srenns 1or
329720-6X Assembly “AF” Output
1 3-P-1054 DIIVE SNaft “AF ... e ee et seeee e eme s e e e e e e sme e e et e ne e b e eneenean 1or
329720-8X Assembly “XK”, “XP” & “RM” Output
1 3-P-1055 Drive Shaft “XK”, “XP” & “BM? .....cuieierieeieee e siee e e sessreese e s seese e neseenas 1or
329720-9X Assembly “XE” Output
1 3-P-1056 DIiVE Shaft “XE”.......ccoieereeeeeerees s se e s sns e s se e sae s e sae e e e snnnnesneane 1or
329720-10X Assembly “BA” Output
1 3-P-1057 DIiVE Shaft “BA” ... ceeceeeteeieeeeee sttt eee st et sme et s ane e see s eeesaeeemseennssseeneesnsannseenen s 1or
329721X Assembly “ZY” Output
1 3-P-1059 DIIVE Shaft “ZY” ...t ettt e s e e e b ne e e ne e e anan 1
2 2-P-858 INNET CIULCN GBAN ......eeeeceieeeeeeeee et se s e e e nnns 1
4 28-P-244 (0 1T PSP 2
5 37-P-39 (0187 (o7 TR o 1 o P 1
329179-1X Piston & Backup Cyl. Sub. ASSEMDIY.........ccvceiiiriierrierirrreese e 1
6 28-P-178 (O = 1 o PSSP RARRP 1
7 379323-1 Clutch Back-Up CYIINAET ..ot 1
8 379325-1 (0191 (e T = (o o PSRRI 1
9 378576 Retaining RiNgG.......coociiii e 1
10 380069 Retaining RiNG : . s.semesess s e rmmm s s mases s ame 5w sese v e w e v enasos s s swss s s s 1
11 379485 FRCHON DiSK....ueeeeeeeeeeee ettt e em e e e e e ee e e e e e e e s e e nnenans 8
12 379595 CIULCR PIALE ...ttt ettt s e se e b n et e e e e e e nreeneann 7
“ZY” Output Only
2 3-P-999 DIIVE SNAFE...... ettt s e e et e e nne e sne e ene e sne e e eae
4 28-P-285 (= 1T PSR
5 37-P-62 Clutch Spring
6 28-P-178 [ =114 To PP R TR RPPTPRPRTNt
7 380051 Clutch Back-Up CYIINAET .......coueicieeie et s e s seesr e e sre e sne e 1
8 380110X L0131 (o7 g T T (o] PRSPPI 1
9 379555 Retaining RiNgG ......cociiiiii e 1
10 380069 Retaining RiNgG ......ccciiiiii e 1
11 379485 L (o] o N = PSP 8
12 379595 L0111 o1 o T = L TP 7
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Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US

Parts List

278 Model Designation 277/278 Series
Model Number Designation
278 X G FJ P - 3 XD
Basic Model ] [Output Type
278 " AF = SAE “B” 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft
SAE “BB” Shaft (1" - 15T) w/ Keyway
Mounting Type BA = 1-1/4" Round Shaft w/ Brake XV = 1-3/8" - 10T Spline w/1410
X = Standard Mounting (Automatic Transmission) Companion Flange
S = Super Torque™ PA = Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt XY = ISO 7653 Pump Mounting DIN
Flange, SAE “B” 5462 Shaft
. Shaft (7/8" - 13T) 1 ZY = SAE “C” 4-Bolt Flange, SAE “C”
G;a_r 2Ra/t'8 D - 3847 PF = Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
=25/5 - Flange, SAE “BB” RA = Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt Flange,
G=31/44  M=3541 Shaft (1" - 15T) SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
S =39/37 XD = Rd Standard Shaft RF = Rotatable SAE “B” 2-Bolt Flange,
T =42/33 (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key) SAE “BB” Shaft (1" - 15T)
XE = SAE “B” 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, RB = Rotatable SAE “B” 4-Bolt Flange,
Input Gear Designator SAE “A” Shaft (5/8" - 9T) SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
FJ = Allison 1 XK = SAE “B”2 or 4-Bolt Flange, RG = Rotatabllle SAE “BB”
KV = Caterpillar SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T) 4-Bolt 1" - 15
XP = Special SAE “A” Pilot 2-Bolt ' RK = Rotatable SAE "B" 2 or 4-Bolt
Lubrication Flange, SAE “B” Shaft Pump Mount, SAE “B” Shaft
7/8" - 13T (7/8" - 13T)
P = Pressure Lube ( ) ' RM = Rotatable SAE “B” 2/4-Bolt
R = Valve Cap Rotated 120° XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), = nhotataple 50
. SAE “B” Shaft (7/8" - 13T) 1.0"-15T
W =Wet Spline 1 Can be ordered with or without Wetspline G220 = RB Flange
V = Rotated Valve Cap (Wet Spline) w/G102-1-2.0R-4S-AS Pump
Assembly Arrangement

PTO Housing Dimensions

*3* - Gear Forward, Shaft Rear, Output Shaft Centerline of PTO
Shifter Type

OMIOrXZE00

—

= 12V Elec/Hyd
= 24V Elec/Hyd
12V Elec/Hyd w/o Installation Kit
24V Elec/Hyd w/o Installation Kit
= 12V Elec/Hyd w/ EOC
= 24V Elec/Hyd w/ EOC
12V Elec/Hyd Valve w/o EOC - Remote
24V Elec/Hyd Valve w/o EOC - Remote
= No Valve
Air<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>